



#### Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan CITY OF TUGUEGARAO

# OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE SANGGUNIAN



SP SECRETARIAT

June 14, 2024

## DR. ROSALINDA P. CALLANG

Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City



## Madam:

Pursuant to Section 55 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City during its 95th Regular Session on June 11, 2024, to wit:

1.) CITY ORDINANCE NO. 18-09-2026 - AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE OF BONIFACIO STREET CORNER GONZAGA STREET TO GOMEZ STREET ON JUNE 15, 2024 FROM 4:00 PM TO 10:00 PM FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE PRIDE MONTH PARADE 2024

Thank you.

Your Truly,

JOEL JOSEPH LEGIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian





# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



### **NINTH CITY COUNCIL**

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 95th SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 11, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada

Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

Hon. Marc Aldous C. Bacca Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

-do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

-do-

-do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Ex Officio Member

-do-

#### ABSENT:

SPST-006-00

SP-VGO

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

## CITY ORDINANCE NO. 18-09-2024



WHEREAS, pursuant to the pertinent provisions of Section 21 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to temporarily close some of the local roads falling within its jurisdiction;

**WHEREAS**, June is internationally recognized as Pride Month to honor the history, achievements and contributions of the LGBTQ+ community and to promote awareness and support for LGBTQ+ rights;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, sent a letter to the City Council requesting for the temporary closure of identified routes on June 15, 2024 for the conduct of the Pride Month Parade in the City;

**WHEREAS**, the participants of the Pride Parade will assemble at the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center for a short program after the parade;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster preparedness has identified Bonifacio Street from corner Gonzaga Street to corner Gomez Street to be temporarily closed in view of the Pride Month activities on June 15, 2024;

WHEREAS, there is a need to temporarily close the affected road in order to ensure public safety and smooth traffic flow.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it **ORDAINED**, as it is hereby **ORDAINED**, by the Ninth City Council in Tuguegarao City, in session duly assembled, to enact:

Page 1 of 2

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Declaring the Temporary Road Closure of Bonifacio Street from Corner Gonzaga Street to Gomez Street on June 15, 2024 from 4:00 PM to 10:00 PM for the Conduct of the Pride Parade 2024."

**SECTION 2. SCOPE AND LIMITATION**. This Ordinance shall cover Bonifacio Street from corner Gonzaga Street to corner Gomez Street as subject for temporary closure to pave way for the Pride Month Parade 2024.

**SECTION 3. INFORMATION**. This Ordinance shall be disseminated through signages and by the City Public Information Office and all mass media outlets in Tuguegarao City.

**SECTION 4. IMPLEMENTATION**. The implementing agency shall be the Public Safety and Security Unit (PSSU), Traffic Management Group.

**SECTION 5. Effectivity**. This Ordinance shall take effect from 4:00 PM to 10:00 PM on June 15, 2024.

**X-X-X** 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

V

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Temporary Presiding Officer
Date: 13,7034

APPROVED:

HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE

Date:

cel